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February 27, 2020 – Board of Health Meeting Minutes 
 

The Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency Board of Health meeting was called 

to order at 9:00 a.m. by Chairman, Bruce Caswell, with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of 

the United States and roll call as follows:  Allan Balog, Terri Norris, Tom Matthew, Kathy 

Pangle, and Bruce Caswell.  Mark Wiley joined the meeting at 9:06 after public comment. 

 

Also present from BHSJ:  Rebecca Burns, Dr. Vogel, Theresa Fisher, Kali Nichols, Paul 

Andriacchi, and Laura Sutter. 

 

Ms. Norris moved to approve the agenda with support from Ms. Pangle.  The motion carried. 

 

Mr. Balog moved to approve the minutes from the previous meeting with support from Ms. 

Pangle.  The motion carried. 

 

Public comment: 

• Felicia Landis and Becky Olds from Southern Michigan Bank & Trust Presented a $700 

Donation for the upcoming Elder Justice Symposium  

Rebecca Burns, Health Officer, reviewed her monthly report.  Items discussed: Board of Health 

Education Session, Board of Health Bylaws, Board of Health Binders, Strategic Planning, 

Emergency Preparedness Special Project Funding, Hepatitis A Outbreak Carry-over Funds, 

Health Department Leases, Health Promotion & Education Updates, and COVID-19.  

 

Dr. Vogel, Medical Director, reviewed the Medical Director’s monthly report.  This month’s 

reports covered the topic of Elder Safety - Medications.   

   

Committee Reports: 

o Finance Committee – Did not meet. 

o Program, Policy, and Appeals Committee – Did not meet. 

Financial Reports/Expenditures 

o Ms. Norris moved to approve the expenditures as reported with support from Mr. Matthew.  

The motion carried. 

Unfinished Business 

a. Ms. Norris moved to adopt the by-laws as presented with support from Ms. Pangle.  The 

motion carried. 

 

New Business: 

a. Employee recognition for years of service were reviewed. 

b. Annual Conflict of Interest/Discloser Statements were reviewed and signed. 
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Department Reports 

a. Environmental Health 

b. Area Agency on Aging 

c. Personal Health & Disease Prevention 

 

With no further business the meeting was adjourned at 10:40 AM. 

 

Board of Health Members were invited to attend an educational session dealing with PFAS 

contamination immediately following the meeting. 

 

Respectfully Submitted by:   

Theresa Fisher, BS 
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Key personnel have duties to maintain, which will require them to be in the 

building.  To minimize the exposure, staff will be divided into groups A and B.  

Groups A and B will rotate each day, where only people from Group A will have 

access to the building on one day and Group B will have access to the building 

on the next day.  Staff will work remotely as much as possible.   

 

• Personal Health and Disease Prevention 

Key personnel have duties to maintain, which will require them to be in the 

building.  To minimize the exposure, staff will be divided into groups A and B.  

Groups A and B will rotate each day, where only people from Group A will have 

access to the building on one day and Group B will have access to the building 

on the next day.  Staff will work remotely as much as possible.   

 

• Environmental Health 

Key personnel have duties to maintain which require them to be in the building.  

The Environmental Administrative Assistants will work in the building each day 

managing the phones/mail/fax.  All other staff will remotely as much as possible.   

 

• Area Agency on Aging 

Personnel have duties to maintain which require them to be in the building.  AAA 

will have one staff member assigned to work in the Coldwater office to monitor 

the phone/mail/fax each day.  AAA will also staff one person in the Three Rivers 

office one time per week.  All staff will remotely when not reporting to the 

building. 

 

• Health Education & Promotion 

Staff will remotely where possible. 

 

• Emergency Preparedness 

Staff will work every day in the Coldwater office. 

 

 

All employees who have been assigned to remotely must be available at any time 

between 8:00 AM and 4:00 PM if called to assist in the office.  If an employee is called to 

report to the office and is unable, sick or vacation time will be charged. 

 

Directors or Supervisors must ensure communication with all employees daily regardless 

of their status or location to ensure their ability and well-being during this outbreak. 

 

All staff will be required to monitor their temperature twice daily and report any signs of 

a fever (100 degrees or higher) to their supervisor.  Employees should also notify their 

supervisor immediately if they have come into contact with anyone with COVID-19 or 

are experience symptoms of COVID-19 which include cough, fever, and shortness of 

breath.   

 

 

 

2020-03-26 BOH Meeting Packet Page 8













COVID-19 Contagiousness

How far a virus will spread comes down to what’s known as the reproduction 
number, or R0. The larger the RO, the easier the virus spreads.

RO by Disease

Measles: 12 - 18
Spanish Flu (1918): 1.2 - 2.8
COVID-19: preliminary estimate 1.4 - 2.5

Pandemic (H1N1) 2009: 1.2 to 1.6
Seasonal (H1N1): 0.76–1.86 500,000,000 infected &

50,000,000 deaths
(world)

8 2020-03-26 BOH Meeting Packet Page 14



2020-03-26 BOH Meeting Packet Page 15



US
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Virus Projection

11

Same number of patients
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Take Home Message
 Without extensive testing we cannot predict

 Infection / death rate
 Need for hospital beds and equipment
 Duration of pandemic rate of disease

 Projections
 We are not China but we mirror Italy

13
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Public Message
 The coronavirus is coming to you.

 It’s coming at an exponential speed: gradually, and then suddenly.
 It’s a matter of days. Maybe a week or two.

 When it does, your healthcare system will be overwhelmed.
 Your fellow citizens will be treated in the hallways.

 Exhausted healthcare workers will break down. Some will die.
 They will have to decide which patient gets the oxygen and which one dies.

 The only way to prevent this is social distancing today. Not tomorrow. 
Today.

 That means keeping as many people home as possible, starting now.
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Branch-Hillsdale-St Joseph Community Health Agency

Balance Sheet

As of 2/29/2020

Assets

   Cash on Hand 3,240.67 

   Cash with County Treasurer 2,293,862.63 

   Community Foundation Grant 309,955.94 

   Accounts Receivable 125,976.85 

   Due from Dental DAPP 45,801.18 

   Due from State 18,004.19 

   Due from Other Funding Sources 154,486.18 

   Due from Branch County 53,485.75 

   Due from Hillsdale County 58,593.50 

   Prepaid Expenses 122,892.80 

   Biologic Inventory 84,951.99 

Total Assets 3,271,251.68 

Liabilities

   Accounts Payable 155,193.14 

   Payroll Liabilites 101,867.68 

   Capital Improvements 25,000.00 

   Deferred Revenue 321,482.46 

   Deferred Revenue BR 17,828.58 

   Deferred Revenue HD 19,531.17 

   Deferred Revenue SJ 25,641.67 

   Biologics 84,951.99 

Total Liabilities 751,496.69 

Net Assets

   Operation Fund Balance 328,634.54 

   Restricted Fund Balance 416,093.82 

   Designated Fund Balance 1,775,026.63 

Total Net Assets 2,519,754.99 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 3,271,251.68 

Prior Year Fund Balance Comparison at 2/29/2019:

Operation Fund Balance  $                            327,076.75 

Restricted Fund Balance  $                            380,390.61 

Designated Fund Balance  $                            434,432.99 

Total Fund Balance  $                         1,141,900.35 
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Branch-Hillsdale-St Joseph Community Health Agency

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures

Program Code Program Title Current Month Year to Date

Total Budget - 

Amendment 1

Percent 

Expended Amend 

1

*
   010          Agency Support 21,555.90 86,792.26 69,916.00 124.13%

*
   024          MERS Pension Underfunded 

Liability

587,982.33 592,669.04 610,000.00 97.15%

*
   345          Lead Testing 1,829.17 12,202.40 20,895.00 58.39%

**
   008          Salary & Fringe Payoff 0.00 37,364.98 70,000.00 53.37%

**
   032          Emergency Preparedness 13,643.75 68,332.88 133,874.00 51.04%

*
   327          Hearing (ELPHS) 7,559.58 41,173.78 84,366.00 48.80%

*
   325          CSHCS 18,899.83 89,194.78 196,729.00 45.33%

**
   012          Area Agency on Aging 96,933.34 536,829.51 1,200,801.00 44.70%

*
   326          Vision (ELPHS) 7,471.12 41,360.79 95,098.00 43.49%

*
   321          CHC Tele-A-Health 3,097.49 17,648.30 41,424.00 42.60%

   021          Dental Clinic - Three Rivers 2,775.00 13,875.00 33,300.00 41.66%

   029          Dental Clinic - Hillsdale 922.19 3,322.09 8,000.00 41.52%

   745          Type II Water 6,504.90 34,526.00 83,492.00 41.35%

   108          WIC Breastfeeding 7,573.30 38,675.36 95,825.00 40.36%

   338          Immunization Vaccine Handling 32,812.72 165,425.61 416,027.00 39.76%

   605          General EH Services 2,114.00 11,564.88 29,289.00 39.48%

   714          Onsite Sewage Disposal 25,367.92 138,774.75 351,469.00 39.48%

   721          Drinking Water Supply 25,367.92 138,774.75 351,469.00 39.48%

   109          WIC 75,960.97 391,260.47 996,126.00 39.27%

   341          Infectious Disease 19,656.33 104,581.27 272,814.00 38.33%

   704          Food Service 38,222.50 182,518.08 488,288.00 37.37%

   331          STD 11,217.65 54,810.87 149,117.00 36.75%

   332          HIV Prevention 2,272.91 11,975.23 35,154.00 34.06%

   115          MCH Enabling Women 2,021.39 20,068.94 60,081.00 33.40%

   138          Immunization IAP 42,392.85 245,124.87 739,402.00 33.15%

   014          VOCA 12,995.12 63,047.87 205,743.00 30.64%

   329          MCH Enabling Children 1,338.40 10,963.27 39,034.00 28.08%

   101          Workforce Development 4,220.74 11,605.08 50,182.00 23.12%

   107          Medicaid Outreach 6,308.54 36,194.44 171,920.00 21.05%

#
   230          Medical Marijuana HD 1,042.55 2,322.72 17,093.00 13.58%

#
   722          PFAS Response 158.28 572.43 4,816.00 11.88%

#
   275          Medical Marijuana SJ 528.01 709.38 10,922.00 6.49%

#
   212          Medical Marijuana BR 1,073.48 1,523.00 25,961.00 5.86%

   023          Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00%

   035          Vector Borne Disease 

Surveillance

0.00 0.00 24,387.00 0.00%

   112          CSHCS Medicaid Outreach 0.00 0.00 55,119.00 0.00%

1,081,820.18 3,205,785.08 7,263,133.00 44.14%

**4/9 Months = 55.55%

Expense by Program - 2/1/2020 - 2/29/2020

The Agency is currently 2.48% over budget.

*5/12 Months = 41.66%

**9-Month Program

# Budget Not Approved
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Programs Over Budget as of 2/29/2020

RU 010: 

124.13%

Over budget due to indirect costs not being spread at the budgeted rate because other programs are 

under budget for salary/fringe.  Indirect rate will  need to be amended at the next budget 

amendment.  Over budget in consulting fees (strategic planning) and employee training (grant 

writing) - will adjust in amended budget, 50% payment for casualty insurance payment, postage 

machine refill and envelopes for recalls, spread as postage/envelopes used. Program will fall back in 

line with budget as FY progresses

RU 024: 

97.15%

Over budget due to one-time MERS payment.  Program will fall back in line with budget as FY 

progresses.

RU 345: 

58.39%

Over budget due to increase lead case management referrals - will  monitor and adjust in amended 

budget

RU 008: 

53.37%

Over budget due to annual Sick Time Payout.  Program will fall back in line with budget as FY 

progresses.

RU 032:

51.04%
9 Month Program - within budget 55.55%

RU 327: 

48.80%
9 Month Program - within budget 55.55%

RU 325: 

45.33%

Budget for RU 325 must be totally expended before expenses can be charged to RU 112.  When 

looking at these 2 budgets together as one, the program is actual under spent at 35%. 

RU 012: 

44.70%

Contractual service providers have full year grant awards and are billing more than 1/12 of the grant 

each month.  AAA will continue to monitor and work with providers to ensure no over payments 

happen and appropriate adjustments are made at the next budget amendment.

RU 326: 

43.49%
9 Month Program - within budget 55.55%

RU 321: 

42.60%
Over budget due to increase in staff time in program - will  monitor.  
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BHSJ Community Health Agency

Schedule of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

August 31st 2019 thru 

January 31st 2020

Plus: Cash Receipts 463,313.80$      

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (544,913.77)$     

8/31/2019 Cash Balance 2,566,889.17$  

Plus: Cash Receipts 566,895.86$      

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (489,215.25)$     

9/30/2019 Cash Balance 2,644,569.78$  

Plus: Cash Receipts 626,443.53$      

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (497,659.75)$     

10/31/2019 Cash Balance 2,773,353.56$  

Plus: Cash Receipts 324,732.73$      

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (851,819.49)$     

11/30/2019 Cash Balance 2,246,266.80$  

Plus: Cash Receipts 1,186,074.50$   

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (562,760.11)$     

12/31/2019 Cash Balance 2,869,581.19$  

Plus: Cash Receipts 952,886.58$      

Less: Cash Disbursements For Payroll/AP (541,221.21)$     

1/31/2020 Cash Balance 3,281,246.56$  
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Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency 

Year Ended September 30, 2019 

 

Audit Presentation  

March 26, 2020 
 
 
Presented by:  
Dane M. Porter, CPA 
Senior Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SETTING THE STANDARD FOR QUALITY  
GOVERNMENTAL AUDITS 
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Audit Objective 

 
▪ The objective, or purpose, of an audit is to express opinions on the 

financial statements 
▪ The purpose is not to detect fraud or express an opinion on your 

internal controls 
 
 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

 
▪ Preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with GAAP 
▪ Including design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 

controls 
▪ Also responsible for fraud detection, deterrence, and prevention 

 
 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

 
▪ Express opinions on the financial statements based on our audit 

 
 

Opinions 

 
▪ In our opinion, the financial statements…present fairly, in all 

material respects,… 
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BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
10 

Governmental
Activities

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 2,650,202$      
Accounts receivable 274,847            
Due from other governmental units - Federal/State 660,494            
Prepaids 94,182               
Inventories 117,241

Total current assets 3,796,966         

Noncurrent assets
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 160,911            

TOTAL ASSETS 3,957,877         

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflows of resources related to pension 1,463,462         

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 486,138            
Accrued wages 82,797               
Other accrued liabilities 41,054               
Unearned revenue 199,720            
Current portion of compensated absences 135,455            

Total current liabilities 945,164            

Noncurrent liabilities
Net pension liability 2,937,727         

Noncurrent portion of compensated absencesNoncurrent portion of compensated absences 270,909            

Total noncurrent liabilities 3,208,636         

TOTAL LIABILITIESTOTAL LIABILITIES 4,153,800         

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows of resources related to pension 209,893            

NET POSITION
Investment in capital assets 160,911            
Unrestricted 896,735            

TOTAL NET POSITION 1,057,646$      
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BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
11 

Net (Expense)
Operating Revenues and

Charges for Grants and Changes in
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Net Position

Governmental activities
Personal health 3,205,189$    962,253$       3,572,765$   1,329,829$     
Environmental health 1,211,849      521,766          541,372         (148,711)         
Community health 151,564          137,930          66,879           53,245             
Aging services 1,409,831      -                         1,410,315     484                   
Administration 636,460          36,916            172,245         (427,299)         

Total governmental activities 6,614,893$    1,658,865$    5,763,576$   807,548           

General revenues
County appropriations - regular 749,897           
Miscellaneous 50,114             
Interest 16,036

Total general revenues 816,047           

Change in net position 1,623,595       

Net position, beginning of the year (565,949)         

Net position, end of the year 1,057,646$     

Program Revenues
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BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

BALANCE SHEET 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
12 

ASSETS
Cash 2,650,202$      
Accounts receivable 274,847            
Due from other governmental units - Federal/State 660,494            
Prepaids 94,182               
Inventories 117,241            

TOTAL ASSETS 3,796,966$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 486,138$          
Accrued wages 82,797               
Other accrued liabilities 41,054               
Unearned revenue 199,720            

TOTAL LIABILITIES 809,709            

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue 627,558            

FUND BALANCE
Nonspendable 94,182               
Assigned for vacation and sick leave 406,364            
Unassigned 1,859,153         

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 2,359,699         

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS 
OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCE 3,796,966$      
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BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
14 

REVENUES
Licenses and permits 304,838$          
Intergovernmental

Federal/State 5,703,486         
Local 60,090               
County appropriations 749,897            

Charges for services 700,460            
Interest and rents 52,932               
Other 50,114               

TOTAL REVENUES 7,621,817         

EXPENDITURES
Current

Salaries and wages 2,503,660         
Fringe benefits 1,386,989         
Supplies and materials 850,582            
Contractual 1,049,429         
Communications 61,655               
Travel and training 152,844            
Insurance 39,112               
Repairs and maintenance 253,350            
Building and equipment lease and rentals 199,157            
Printing and advertising 21,645               
Postage 17,533               
Other 25,230               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,561,186         

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 1,060,631         

Fund balance, beginning of year 1,299,068         

Fund balance, end of year 2,359,699$      
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BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 
 
 

48 

 Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results  
Financial Statements 
 
Type of auditor’s report issued: Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
 
 Material weakness(es) identified?    Yes  X  No 
 
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?    Yes  X  None reported 
 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?    Yes  X  No 
 
Federal Awards 
 
Internal control over major programs: 
 
 Material weakness(es) identified?   Yes  X  No 
 
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?   Yes  X  None reported 
 
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
  accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?   Yes  X  No 
 
Identification of major programs: 
 
 CFDA Number(s)   Name of Federal Program or Cluster  
 
 93.069   Public Health Emergency Preparedness 
 
 10.557   Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for 
    Women, Infants, and Children 
 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A  
  and Type B programs:    $ 750,000 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?    Yes  X  No 
 
 
 Section II - Financial Statement Findings  
 
None noted. 
 
 
 Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs  
 
None noted. 

2020-03-26 BOH Meeting Packet Page 36

dporter
Rectangle



 

 

 
 

 

 

Questions? 
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CONCLUSION 

 

 

 

 

Thank you for your time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dane M. Porter, CPA 
Senior Manager 

 
Maner Costerisan 

Certified Public Accountants 
Business & Technology Advisors  

2425 E. Grand River Avenue, Suite 1 
Lansing, MI  48912 

(517) 323-7500
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March 18, 2020 
 
 
Board of Public Health 
Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency 
Coldwater, Michigan 
 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Branch-
Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency (the Agency) for the year ended September 30, 2019.  
Professional standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under generally 
accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, as well as certain 
information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit.  We have communicated such information in 
our letter to you dated January 9, 2020.  Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the 
following information related to our audit. 
 
Significant Audit Findings  
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies.  The significant 
accounting policies used by Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency are described in Note 1 to 
the financial statements.  No new accounting policies were adopted, and the application of existing policies was 
not changed during fiscal year 2019.  We noted no transactions entered into by the Agency during the year for 
which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.  All significant transactions have been recognized 
in the financial statements in the proper period. 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based 
on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future 
events.  Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial 
statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those 
expected.  The most sensitive estimates affecting the financial statements of the governmental activities were:  
 

Management’s calculation of the historical termination vesting percentages for severance payments is based 
on an estimate of the percentage of employees who have terminated employment and payments are based 
on an estimate of the percentage of employees’ use of compensated absences.   
 
Management’s calculation of depreciation expense for the current period is based on an estimate of the 
useful lives of the capital assets.   
 
The calculation of the net pension liability, and the related deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources, is based on an actuarial study which utilized certain actuarial assumptions based on 
historical trends and industry standards. 
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We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop these accounting estimates in determining that 
they are reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.  

 
The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit  
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit. 
 
Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, 
other than those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.  
Management has corrected all such misstatements.  In addition, none of the misstatements detected as a result 
of audit procedures and corrected by management were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to each 
opinion unit’s financial statements taken as a whole.   
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing 
matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statements or the 
auditor’s report.  We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 
 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter dated March 18, 2020. 
 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations.  If a consultation involves application of 
an accounting principle to the Agency’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion 
that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to 
check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts.  To our knowledge, there were no such 
consultations with other accountants. 
 
Other Audit Findings or Issues 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the Agency’s auditors.  However, these discussions 
occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a condition to our 
retention. 
 
Other Matters 
 
We applied certain limited procedures to the management’s discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison 
schedule, schedule of changes in employer’s net pension liability and related ratios, and schedule of employer 
contributions, which are required supplementary information (RSI) that supplements the basic financial 
statements.  Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  
We did not audit the RSI and do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI. 
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We were engaged to report on other supplementary information, which accompanies the financial statements 
but is not RSI.  With respect to this supplementary information, we made certain inquiries of management and 
evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine that the information 
complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing 
it has not changed from the prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our 
audit of the financial statements.  We compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying 
accounting records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves. 
 
Restriction on Use 
 
This information is intended solely for the use of the Board of Public Health and management of the Branch-
Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone 
other than these specified parties. 
 
Very truly yours, 
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